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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

Loar Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited, in thousands except share amounts)

 

  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Assets       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 80,498  $ 54,066 
Accounts receivable, net   71,115   63,834 
Inventories   96,514   92,639 
Other current assets   9,683   9,499 
Income taxes receivable   301    632  

Total current assets   258,111   220,670 
Property, plant and equipment, net   75,548   76,605 
Finance lease assets   2,102   2,171 
Operating lease assets   5,842   5,584 
Other long-term assets   18,547   17,389 
Intangible assets, net   426,729   434,662 
Goodwill   691,926   693,537 

Total assets  $ 1,478,805  $ 1,450,618 
       
Liabilities and equity       
Current liabilities:       

Accounts payable  $ 14,087  $ 12,086 
Current portion of finance lease liabilities   243    232  
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   654    603  
Income taxes payable   5,281   1,984 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   30,011   26,901 

Total current liabilities   50,276   41,806 
Deferred income taxes   34,073   32,892 
Long-term debt, net   277,487   277,293 
Finance lease liabilities   3,104   3,170 
Operating lease liabilities   5,357   5,136 
Other long-term liabilities   1,854   1,816 

Total liabilities   372,151   362,113 
       
Commitments and contingencies       
       
Equity:       

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, and no shares issued or 
outstanding   —   — 
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 485,000,000 shares authorized; 93,556,071 issued 
and outstanding at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024   936    936  
Additional paid-in capital   1,111,314   1,108,225 
Accumulated deficit   (5,244)   (20,560)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (352)   (96)

Total equity   1,106,654   1,088,505 
Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,478,805  $ 1,450,618 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Loar Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited, in thousands except per common share and per common unit amounts)

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  
Net sales  $ 114,659   $ 91,844  
Cost of sales   54,953    47,411  
Gross profit   59,706    44,433  
Selling, general and administrative expenses   33,102    22,900  
Transaction expenses   460    176  
Operating income   26,144    21,357  
Interest expense, net   6,459    17,734  
Income before income taxes   19,685    3,623  
Income tax provision   (4,369 )   (1,374 )
Net income  $ 15,316   $ 2,249  
Net income per common share:       

Basic  $ 0.16   n/a  
Diluted  $ 0.16   n/a  

Weighted average common shares outstanding:       
Basic   93,556   n/a  
Diluted   95,771   n/a  
       

Net income per common unit - basic and diluted  n/a   $ 11,023.54  
Weighted average common units outstanding - basic and diluted  n/a    204  

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Loar Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited, in thousands)

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Net income  $ 15,316   $ 2,249  
Cumulative translation adjustments, net of tax   (256 )   168  
Comprehensive income  $ 15,060   $ 2,417  
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Loar Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Equity
(Unaudited, in thousands)

 
     Loar Holdings Inc. Stockholders' Equity  
     Common Stock              
 

 

  

 Shares   Amount   

Additional      
Paid-in        
Capital   

Accumulated 
Deficit   

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Loss   

Total          
Equity  

Balance, January 1, 2025      93,556  $ 936  $ 1,108,225  $ (20,560)  $ (96)  $ 1,088,505 
Net income      —   —   —   15,316   —   15,316 
Stock-based compensation      —   —   3,089   —   —   3,089 
Cumulative translation adjustments, net of tax      —   —   —   —   (256)   (256)

Balance, March 31, 2025      93,556  $ 936  $ 1,111,314  $ (5,244)  $ (352)  $ 1,106,654 
                      
                      
                      
                      
                      
                      
                      
 

 

Loar 
Holdings, 
LLC and 

Subsidiaries 
(Prior to 

Corporate 
Conversion)   Loar Holdings Inc. Stockholders' Equity  

     Common Stock              
 

 
Member's 

Equity   Shares   Amount   

Additional      
Paid-in        
Capital   

Accumulated 
Deficit   

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)   

Total          
Equity  

Balance, January 1, 2024  $ 418,141   —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 418,141 
Net income   2,249   —   —   —   —   —   2,249 
Stock-based compensation   87   —   —   —   —   —   87 
Cumulative translation adjustments, net of tax   168   —   —   —   —   —   168 

Balance, March 31, 2024  $ 420,645   —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 420,645 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 Loar Holdings Inc.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited, in thousands)

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Operating Activities       
Net income  $ 15,316   $ 2,249  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by   
   operating activities:       

Depreciation   2,899    2,678  
Amortization of intangibles and other long-term assets   9,560    7,265  
Amortization of debt issuance costs   231    452  
Stock-based compensation   3,089    87  
Deferred income taxes   669    (1,334 )
Non-cash lease expense   173    151  
Changes in assets and liabilities:       

Accounts receivable   (7,099 )   3,095  
Inventories   (3,534 )   (4,755 )
Other assets   (973 )   (3,544 )
Accounts payable   1,930    1,400  
Income taxes payable   3,230    2,430  
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   3,032    811  
Environmental liabilities   —    (34 )
Operating lease liabilities   (163 )   (138 )

Net cash provided by operating activities   28,360    10,813  
       
Investing Activities       

Capital expenditures   (1,847 )   (2,401 )
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,847 )   (2,401 )
       
Financing Activities       

Payments of long-term debt   —    (1,736 )
Payments of finance lease liabilities   (55 )   (45 )

Net cash used in financing activities   (55 )   (1,781 )
       
Effect of translation adjustments on cash and cash equivalents   (26 )   32  
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   26,432    6,663  
       
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   54,066    21,489  
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 80,498   $ 28,152  
       

Supplemental information       
Interest paid during the period, net of capitalized amounts  $ 6,476   $ 17,095  
Income taxes paid during the period, net  $ 375   $ 240  
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Loar Holdings Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Organization 

Prior to April 16, 2024, Loar Holdings Inc. (the Company) operated as a Delaware limited liability company under the name Loar 
Holdings, LLC. On April 16, 2024, the Company converted to a Delaware corporation and changed its name to Loar Holdings Inc. (the 
Corporate Conversion). In the Corporate Conversion, all of the equity interests of the Company outstanding as of the date thereof were 
converted into shares of common stock. Specifically, holders of Loar Holdings, LLC units received 377,450.980392157 shares of 
common stock of Loar Holdings Inc. for each unit of Loar Holdings, LLC. The purpose of the Corporate Conversion was to reorganize 
the Company’s structure in advance of the public offering of common stock so that the entity offering the common stock to the public 
in the offering was a corporation rather than a limited liability company, so that the existing investors and new investors in the offering 
would own the Company’s common stock rather than equity interests in a limited liability company.

The registration statement related to the Company’s initial public offering (IPO) was declared effective on April 24, 2024, and the
Company’s common stock began trading on the New York Stock Exchange on April 25, 2024. On April 29, 2024, the Company
completed its IPO for the sale of 12.6 million shares of common stock, $0.01 par value per share, at a public offering price of $28.00
per share. The Company received net proceeds from the IPO of approximately $325.4 million after deducting underwriting discounts, 
commissions and other offering costs of $28.8 million.

On December 12, 2024, the Company completed a follow-on offering in which it issued 3,852,500 shares of common stock at a price 
of $85.00 per share (Follow-on Offering). The Company received net proceeds from the offering of approximately $311.6 million after 
deducting underwriting discounts, commissions and other offering costs of $16.0 million. 

 
2. Basis of Presentation

As used in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, unless expressly stated otherwise or the context otherwise requires, the terms “Loar,” 
the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to Loar Holdings Inc. and its subsidiaries, collectively.

Principles of Consolidation

The financial information included herein is unaudited; however, the information reflects all adjustments (consisting of normal 
recurring adjustments) that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s condensed 
consolidated financial statements for the interim periods presented. These financial statements and notes should be read in 
conjunction with the financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2024 included in Loar Holdings Inc.'s 
Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 31, 2025. As disclosed therein, the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements 
were prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). Certain information and 
footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with GAAP have been omitted pursuant to the 
rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The December 31, 2024 condensed 
consolidated balance sheet was derived from Loar Holdings Inc.’s audited financial statements for the year then-ended. The results of 
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.

Reclassifications

A reclassification has been made to the prior year's condensed consolidated statement of cash flows to conform with the current year's 
presentation. This reclassification has resulted in no changes to the Company's condensed consolidated results of operations, financial 
position or operating or total cash flows.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which 
requires a public business entity to disclose specific categories in its annual effective tax rate reconciliation and provide 
disaggregated information about significant reconciling items by jurisdiction and by nature. The ASU also requires entities to disclose 
their income tax payments (net of refunds) to international, federal, and state and local jurisdictions. The standard makes several 
other changes to income tax disclosure requirements. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 
2024, and requires prospective application with the option to apply it retrospectively. The adoption of this guidance will not affect the 
Company’s consolidated results of operations, financial position or cash flows, and the Company is currently evaluating the standard 
to determine its impact on the Company’s disclosures.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation 
Disclosures (Sub Topic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses . The guidance requires disaggregated information 
about certain income statement costs and expenses for public entities. The ASU does not change the expense captions an entity 
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presents on the face of the income statement; rather, it requires disaggregation of certain expense captions into specified categories 
within the notes to the financial statements. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2026, and interim 
periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the new guidance 
on its consolidated financial statements.
 
3. Acquisition

Applied Avionics, Inc.

On August 26, 2024, the Company acquired 100% of the membership interests of Applied Avionics, LLC, a Delaware LLC (AAI), 
which was formerly known as Applied Avionics, Inc. from AAI Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation (AAI Parent) for $383.5 
million in cash. AAI Parent is owned by certain individual shareholders thereof, including certain members of AAI’s management 
team. Incorporated in 1968, AAI designs, develops and manufactures highly engineered avionics interface solutions. 

The total purchase price was allocated to the underlying assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon the estimated fair values at 
the date of acquisition in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 805, Business Combinations. The following table 
summarizes the preliminary purchase price allocation of the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at 
the transaction date (in thousands):
 

Assets acquired:       
Current assets     $ 7,169  
Property, plant and equipment      6,996  
Intangible assets      152,100  
Goodwill      219,753  
Deferred income taxes      1,574  

Total assets acquired      387,592  
Liabilities assumed:       
Current liabilities      4,043  

Total liabilities assumed      4,043  
Net assets acquired     $ 383,549  

Inventory was recorded at its estimated fair value, which represented an amount equivalent to estimated selling price less fulfillment 
costs and a normative selling profit. The increase in fair value of inventory from the acquisition was approximately $1.1 million, which 
was recognized in cost of goods sold during the year ended December 31, 2024. During the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 
2024, there were no amounts recognized in cost of goods sold related to AAI. 

Goodwill is primarily attributable to the assembled workforce and expected synergies with other acquired companies, combined with 
the industry operating expertise of management. These are among the factors that contributed to a purchase price that resulted in the 
recognition of goodwill. Goodwill is deductible for tax purposes.

The results of operations of AAI are included in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the period subsequent to the 
completion of the acquisition.

Pro forma financial information

Had the acquisition of AAI occurred as of January 1, 2023, net sales on a pro forma basis for the three months ended March 31, 2024 
would have been $102.1 million. Additionally, loss before income taxes on a pro forma basis for the three months ended March 31, 
2024 would have been $4.0 million. The pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have 
occurred had the acquisition been effective January 1, 2023, nor are they intended to be indicative of results that may occur in the 
future. The underlying pro forma information includes the historical financial results of the Company and the acquired business 
adjusted for certain items. The pro forma information for the three months ended March 31, 2024 includes $2.4 million of amortization 
of acquired intangible assets resulting from the preliminary purchase price allocation. Interest expense has been adjusted as though the 
debt incurred to finance the AAI acquisition had been outstanding at January 1, 2023. The pro forma interest expense adjustment for 
the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $9.2 million. The pro forma information does not include the effects of any synergies, 
cost reduction initiatives or anticipated integration costs related to the acquisition.
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4. Revenue Recognition

All revenue recognized in the condensed consolidated statements of operations is considered to be revenue from contracts with 
customers.

Revenue is recognized in an amount that reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods 
or services when control of the promised good or service is transferred to the customer. Substantially all of the Company’s revenue 
from contracts with customers is recognized at a point in time, which is generally upon shipment of goods to the customer.

The Company sells specialty aerospace components based on a customer purchase order, which generally includes a fixed price per 
unit. The Company satisfies the single performance obligation generally upon shipment of the goods, as this is when contractual 
control transfers to the customer and recognizes revenue at that point in time. Total revenues do not include taxes, such as sales tax or 
value-added tax, which are assessed by governmental authorities and collected by the Company.

Products are covered by a standard assurance warranty, generally extended for a period of 25 days to two years depending on the 
customer, which promises that delivered products conform to contract specifications. The Company does not offer refunds or accept 
returns, unless related to a defect or warranty related matter. The Company does not sell extended warranties and does not provide 
warranties outside of fixing defects that existed at the time of sale. As such, warranties are accounted for under ASC 460, Guarantees 
and not as a separate performance obligation.

Customers generally have payment terms between 30 and 90 days from the satisfaction of the performance obligations. As a practical 
expedient, the Company does not adjust the amount of consideration for a financing component, as the period between the transfer of 
goods or services and the customer’s payment is, at contract inception, expected to be one year or less.

Net sales by end market were as follows (in thousands):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

  
OEM

Net Sales   
Aftermarket

Net Sales   
Total

Net Sales   
OEM

Net Sales   
Aftermarket

Net Sales   
Total

Net Sales  
Commercial Aerospace  $ 16,064  $ 32,403  $ 48,467  $ 16,193  $ 25,149  $ 41,342 
Business Jet and General 
Aviation   19,423   11,435   30,858   16,207   9,407   25,614 
Total Commercial   35,487   43,838   79,325   32,400   34,556   66,956 
Defense   11,726   17,056   28,782   7,786   8,849   16,635 
Other   2,866   3,686   6,552   4,300   3,953   8,253 
Total  $ 50,079  $ 64,580  $ 114,659  $ 44,486  $ 47,358  $ 91,844 
 

Contract Liabilities 

Contract liabilities, or deferred revenue, represents payments received in advance of the satisfaction of performance under the contract. 
The Company receives payments from customers based on established terms. The Company's contract liabilities consisted of the 
following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Contract liabilities, current  $ 3,850   $ 4,159  
Contract liabilities, long-term   —    —  
Total  $ 3,850   $ 4,159  
 
(1) Included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.
 

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recognized approximately $2.7 million of revenue that was included in 
the contract liability balance at December 31, 2024 . The Company had no material contract assets at March 31, 2025 and December 
31, 2024.
 

(1)
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5. Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Raw materials  $ 38,172   $ 39,162  
Work-in-process   33,594    29,797  
Finished goods   24,748    23,680  
Total  $ 96,514   $ 92,639  
 

6. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Land  $ 15,411   $ 15,411  
Buildings and improvements   35,563    35,504  
Machinery, equipment, furniture and fixtures   88,018    86,297  
Total   138,992    137,212  
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization   (63,444 )   (60,607 )
Total  $ 75,548   $ 76,605  
 

There were no sales of property, plant and equipment during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

 

7. Accrued Expenses and Other Current Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):
 
  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Compensation and related benefits  $ 16,233   $ 14,162  
Contract liabilities   3,850    4,159  
Other   9,928    8,580  
Total  $ 30,011   $ 26,901  
 
8. Long-Term Debt

The Company’s debt consisted of the following (in thousands):
 
  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Term loans   281,366   $ 281,366  
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs   (3,879 )   (4,073 )
Total net debt   277,487    277,293  
Less: current portion   —    —  
Long-term debt  $ 277,487   $ 277,293  
 
The Company’s long-term debt at March 31, 2025 consisted of borrowings under its Credit Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2017, as 
amended from time to time (Credit Agreement). The Credit Agreement is secured by substantially all of the assets of the Company.

On March 26, 2024, the Credit Agreement was amended to extend the termination date of the delayed draw term loan commitment by 
approximately nine months, extending it from April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. 

On April 10, 2024, the Company amended the Credit Agreement to permit certain non-pro rata open market purchases of term loans 
pursuant to open market purchases. In addition, the Company also entered into that certain Master Open Market Purchase Agreement, 
by and between affiliates of lender and the Company (Master Open Market Purchase Agreement) to repurchase term loans on a non-
pro rata basis subject to certain conditions as set forth therein.
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On May 3, 2024, the Company used a portion of the net proceeds from its IPO to voluntarily repay $284.6 million aggregate principal 
amount of term loans under the Credit Agreement plus accrued interest of $0.3 million. The Company wrote off $0.8 million in 
unamortized debt issuance costs and expensed $0.8 million in refinancing costs associated with the amendment of the Credit 
Agreement.

On May 10, 2024, the Credit Agreement was amended to extend the maturity date to May 10, 2030 from April 2, 2026 and reduce the 
applicable margin by between 2.0 and 2.5 percentage points based on the Company’s leverage ratio. At the Company’s election, 
interest on loans will accrue at the SOFR rate plus the applicable margin of 4.75% or at the base rate plus the applicable margin of 
3.75% as long as the Company maintains a leverage ratio of less than 5.5 to 1. The Company also increased the existing availability 
under its delayed draw term loan commitment to $100 million, which terminates if not drawn upon by May 10, 2026. In addition, the 
existing revolving line of credit under the Credit Agreement was replaced with a new revolving credit commitment of $50 million. The 
unused portion of the revolving line of credit carries a commitment fee of 0.375%. Loans outstanding under the revolving line of 
credit, if any, mature on May 10, 2029.

On August 26, 2024, the Credit Agreement was amended to make available to the Company an incremental term loan in an aggregate 
principal amount equal to $360 million for purposes of (i) paying a portion of the consideration payable by it pursuant to the terms of 
that certain purchase agreement (Purchase Agreement) pursuant to which the Company agreed to purchase from AAI Parent all the 
issued and outstanding equity interests of AAI, (ii) paying fees and expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing, and (iii) 
otherwise to fund working capital and general corporate purposes. 

On December 17, 2024, the Company used the net proceeds from its Follow-on Offering and cash from operations to repay $330.0 
million aggregate principal amount of term loans under its Credit Agreement plus accrued interest of $1.5 million. The Company 
wrote-off $4.8 million in unamortized debt issuance costs.

The Credit Agreement requires the maintenance of a quarterly leverage ratio. There are also certain non-financial covenants in place 
limiting us from, among other things, incurring other indebtedness, creating any liens on our properties, entering into merger or 
consolidation transactions, disposing of all or substantially all of our assets and payment of certain dividends and distributions. The 
Company was in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenants of the Credit Agreement as of March 31, 2025.

The Credit Agreement requires mandatory prepayments of the principal amount if there is excess cash flow, as defined, during a 
calendar year. 

The Credit Agreement permits voluntary principal prepayments, in whole or in part, with no premium for any prepayments made. Any 
voluntary loan prepayments are applied to reduce future scheduled installments of principal in the order specified by the Company, or 
if the Company does not specify, the prepayment is applied to reduce the scheduled installments of principal in direct order of 
maturity. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company made voluntary prepayments of $614.6 million. The prepayments 
exceeded the quarterly mandatory principal payments for the remainder of the term loan. Accordingly, the next term loan principal 
payment is due on May 10, 2030. There were no voluntary prepayments made under the Credit Agreement during the three months 
ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

At March 31, 2025, there was $281.4 million outstanding under the Credit Agreement, and there remained availability of $100.0 
million in delayed draw term loan commitments and $50.0 million in revolving line of credit.

On March 7, 2025, in connection with the pending LMB acquisition expected to close in the third quarter of 2025, the Company 
entered into the Commitment Letter pursuant to which Blackstone Credit has committed, subject to the satisfaction of customary 
conditions, to provide the Company with the Incremental Loan Facility in an amount equal to the U.S. dollar equivalent of €400.0 
million. The loans under the Incremental Loan Facility will mature on the same date, will amortize, and will bear the same interest rate 
as the existing term loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement.
 

9. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, finance 
leases and debt. The carrying amounts of all financial instruments reported on the condensed consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 
2025 and December 31, 2024 are considered to approximate fair value either due to the relatively short period of time between the 
origination of these financial instruments and their expected realization, or the interest rates associated with the debt obligations 
approximate current market rates.
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10. Commitments and Contingencies

There are various lawsuits and claims pending against the Company incidental to its business. Although the final results in such suits 
and proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty, in the opinion of management, the ultimate liability, if any, will not have a 
material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Pending Acquisition

On March 7, 2025, following completion of the works council consultation process required under French Law, the Company entered 
into a purchase agreement to acquire 100% of the shares of LMB Fans & Motors (LMB) for €365 million plus the assumption of net 
debt (estimated to be €44.3 million). Net debt is payable in cash at closing. LMB is a global specialty player in the design and 
production of customized high-performance fans and motors. The transaction is expected to close in the third quarter of 2025 shortly 
after receiving requisite regulatory approvals and is subject to customary closing conditions. 

The acquisition will be financed through additional borrowings under the Company's existing Credit Agreement and cash on hand. In 
connection with the acquisition, we entered into an incremental term facility commitment letter with Blackstone Credit (the 
Commitment Letter), pursuant to which Blackstone Credit has committed, subject to the satisfaction of customary conditions, to 
provide us with an incremental term loan facility in an amount equal to the U.S. dollar equivalent of €400.0 million (the Incremental 
Loan Facility). The loans under the Incremental Loan Facility will mature on the same date, will amortize, and will bear the same 
interest rate as the existing term loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement.
 

11. Net Income per Common Share and Common Unit

Net income per common share and common unit was computed as follows (in thousands, except net income per common share and 
common unit amounts):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Net income  $ 15,316  $ 2,249 
Denominator for basic and diluted earnings per common share:       
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic   93,556  n/a  
Effect of dilutive common shares   2,215  n/a  
Weighted average common shares outstanding—diluted   95,771  n/a  

Net income per common shares—basic  $ 0.16  n/a  
Net income per common shares—diluted  $ 0.16  n/a  
       
Denominator for basic and diluted earnings per common unit:       
Weighted average common units outstanding—basic  n/a    204  
Effect of dilutive common units  n/a    — 
Weighted average common units outstanding—diluted  n/a    204  

Net income per common unit—basic and diluted  n/a   $ 11,023.54 
 

12. Income Taxes

At the end of each quarter, the Company makes an estimate of its annual effective income tax rate. The estimate used in the year-to-
date period may change in subsequent periods.

The Company's effective income tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was 22.2% and 37.9%, respectively. 
The 2025 effective tax rate decreased when compared to 2024, primarily due to a decrease in the valuation allowance against the 
Company’s deferred tax asset for its disallowed interest carryforward. 
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
You should read the following discussion in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements including the related 
notes thereto, included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
 
This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains both historical information and, “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of 
Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), and 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. 
All statements other than statements of historical fact included that address activities, events or developments that we expect, believe or 
anticipate will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements, including, in particular, the statements about our plans, 
objectives, strategies and prospects regarding, among other things, our financial condition, results of operations and business. We have 
identified some of these forward-looking statements with words like “believe,” “may,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” 
“predict,” “anticipate,” “estimate” or “continue” and other words and terms of similar meaning. These forward-looking statements 
may be contained throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations 
about future events affecting us and are subject to uncertainties and factors relating to, among other things, our operations and 
business environment, all of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control. Many factors mentioned in our 
discussion in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, including the risks outlined under “Risk Factors,” will be important in determining 
future results. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, we do not know 
whether our expectations will prove correct. They can be affected by inaccurate assumptions we might make or by known or unknown 
risks and uncertainties, including those described under “Risk Factors” in Part II, Item 1A of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and 
in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” of the Annual Report on Form 10-K. Since our actual results, performance or achievements could 
differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements, we cannot give any assurance that any of the 
events anticipated by these forward-looking statements will occur or, if any of them does occur, what impact they will have on our 
business, results of operations and financial condition. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking 
statements, which speak only as of the date they are made. We do not undertake any obligation to update these forward-looking 
statements, or the risk factors contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, to reflect new information, future events or otherwise, 
except as may be required under federal securities laws.
 
Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements made in this Quarterly Report 
on Form 10-Q include but are not limited to: the almost exclusive focus of our business on the aerospace and defense industry; our 
reliance on certain customers; failure to complete or successfully integrate acquisitions; the sensitivity of our business to the number of 
flight hours that our customers’ planes spend aloft and our customers’ profitability, both of which are affected by general economic 
conditions; future geopolitical or other worldwide events; cyber-security threats and natural disasters; the U.S. defense budget and 
risks associated with being a government supplier including government audits and investigations; failure to maintain government or 
industry approvals; tariffs on certain imports to the United States and other potential changes to U.S. tariff and import/export 
regulations; our indebtedness; potential environmental liabilities; liabilities arising in connection with litigation; increases in raw 
material costs, taxes and labor costs that cannot be recovered in product pricing; risks and costs associated with our international sales 
and operations; and other factors. Refer to Part II, Item 1A included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and to Part I, Item 1A of the 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for additional information regarding the foregoing factors that may affect our business.

Overview

We specialize in the design, manufacture, and sale of niche aerospace and defense components that are essential for today’s aircraft and 
aerospace and defense systems. We focus on mission-critical, highly engineered solutions with high intellectual property content. 
Furthermore, our products have significant aftermarket exposure, which has historically generated predictable and recurring revenue. 

The products we manufacture cover a diverse range of applications supporting nearly every major aircraft platform in use today and 
include auto throttles, lap-belt airbags, two- and three-point seat belts, water purification systems, fire barriers, polyimide washers and 
bushings, latches, hold-open and tie rods, temperature and fluid sensors and switches, carbon and metallic brake discs, fluid and 
pneumatic-based ice protection, RAM air components, sealing solutions and motion and actuation devices, customized edge-lighted 
panels and knobs and annunciators for incandescent and LED illuminated pushbutton switches, among others.
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We primarily serve three core end markets: commercial, business jet and general aviation, and defense, which have long historical track 
records of consistent growth. We also serve a diversified customer base within these end markets where we maintain long-standing 
customer relationships. We believe that the demanding, extensive and costly qualification process for new entrants, coupled with our 
history of consistently delivering exceptional solutions for our customers, has provided us with leading market positions and created 
significant barriers to entry for potential competitors. By utilizing differentiated design, engineering, and manufacturing capabilities, 
along with a highly targeted acquisition strategy, we have sought to create long-term, sustainable value with a consistent, global business 
model.

As a specialized supplier in the aerospace and defense component industry, we believe we are well positioned to deliver innovative, 
mission-critical solutions to a wide array of aerospace and defense customers. Our key competitive strengths support our ability to offer 
differentiated solutions to our customers. We have a portfolio of mission-critical, niche aerospace and defense components that we 
believe hold leading market positions. We have intellectual property-driven proprietary products and expertise in an industry with high 
barriers to entry. We are strategically focused on higher-margin aftermarket content. We have highly diversified revenue streams, and 
our diversification stretches across end-markets, customers, platforms, and product category or application. We have an established 
business model with a lean, entrepreneurial structure. We have a disciplined and strategic approach to acquisitions with a history of 
successful integration. We have a track record of strong growth, margins and cash flow generation.

Recent Developments

On March 7, 2025, following completion of the works council consultation process required under French Law, we entered into a 
purchase agreement to acquire 100% of the shares of LMB for €365 million plus the assumption of net debt (estimated to be €44.3 
million). Net debt is payable in cash at closing. LMB is a global specialty player in the design and production of customized high-
performance fans and motors. The transaction is expected to close in the third quarter of 2025 shortly after receiving requisite regulatory 
approvals and is subject to customary closing conditions. 

The acquisition will be financed through additional borrowings under our existing Credit Agreement and cash on hand. In connection 
with the acquisition, we entered into the Commitment Letter, pursuant to which Blackstone Credit has committed, subject to the 
satisfaction of customary conditions, to provide us with an Incremental Loan Facility in an amount equal to the U.S. dollar equivalent of 
€400.0 million. The loans under the Incremental Loan Facility will mature on the same date, will amortize, and will bear the same 
interest rate as the existing term loans outstanding under the Credit Agreement. Blackstone Credit is a lender under the Credit 
Agreement and owns approximately 13% of our common stock.

Outlook

As we look to the remainder of 2025, we anticipate net sales growth to be driven by organic growth, in particular the conversion of high 
levels of backlog of our existing products, and the impact from strategic acquisitions. Backlog primarily consists of firm orders for 
products that have not yet shipped. Continued inflationary pressures and supply chain disruptions may lead to higher material and labor 
costs although these pressures and disruptions have not had a material effect on our year-to-date results of operations or capital 
resources, and we do not expect them to materially affect our outlook or business goals. So far in 2025, we have continued and plan to 
continue our commitment to develop new products and services, further market penetration, and pursue an aggressive acquisition 
strategy while seeking to maintain our financial strength and flexibility.
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Results of Operations

The following table sets forth, for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, certain operating data of the Company, including 
presentation of the amounts as a percentage of net sales (in thousands unless otherwise indicated):
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  
  Dollars   % of Net Sales   Dollars   % of Net Sales  

Sales  $ 114,659   100.0%  $ 91,844   100.0%
Cost of sales   54,953   47.9%   47,411   51.6%
Gross profit   59,706   52.1%   44,433   48.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   33,102   28.9%   22,900   24.9%
Transaction expenses   460    0.4%   176    0.2%
Operating income   26,144   22.8%   21,357   23.3%
Interest expense, net   6,459   5.6%   17,734   19.4%
Income before income taxes   19,685   17.2%   3,623   3.9%
Income tax provision   (4,369)   (3.8 )%  (1,374)   (1.5 )%
Net income   15,316   13.4%   2,249   2.4%
Cumulative translation adjustments, net of tax   (256)   (0.2 )%  168    0.2%

Comprehensive income  $ 15,060   13.2%  $ 2,417   2.6%
Other Data:             
EBITDA  $ 38,603     $ 31,300    
Adjusted EBITDA   43,133      33,030    
Net income margin      13.4%      2.4%
Adjusted EBITDA Margin      37.6%      36.0%

 
(1)Refer to “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” in this management’s discussion and analysis for additional information and limitations regarding these non-
GAAP financial measures, including a reconciliation to the comparable GAAP financial measure.

Financial and Operational Highlights

Three months ended March 31, 2025 compared with three months ended March 31, 2024
 
Net Sales

Net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 increased $22.8 million, or 24.8%, to $114.7 million as compared to $91.8 million 
for the three months ended March 31, 2024. 

Net organic sales represent net sales from our existing businesses for comparable periods and exclude net sales from acquisitions. We 
include net sales from new acquisitions in net organic sales from the 13th-month after the acquisition on a comparative basis with the 
prior period. Net acquisition sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 represent net sales from acquisitions that were completed 
in 2024 and 2025 for which there are no comparable net sales during the prior year. We believe this measure provides an understanding 
of underlying sales trends as it provides net sales comparisons on a consistent basis. We do not believe our net sales are subject to 
significant seasonal variations. See Note 3, Acquisition and Note 10, Commitments and Contingencies of the Notes to Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Statements for further information on the Company’s acquisition activities.

Net Organic Sales 

Net organic sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 increased $10.2 million, or 11.1%, to $102.0 million as compared to $91.8 
million for the three months ended March 31, 2024. The increase in net organic sales was primarily related to increases in defense sales 
($5.4 million, an increase of 32.6%), aftermarket total commercial sales ($4.3 million, an increase of 12.3%), and OEM total commercial 
sales ($2.2 million, an increase of 6.8%), partially offset by a decline in sales of non-aerospace products ($1.7 million, a decrease of 
20.6%). The increase in defense sales was primarily driven by increased market share due to new product launches and an increased 
demand environment for defense products globally. The increase in aftermarket total commercial sales was primarily due to the 
continuing recovery in commercial air travel demand. The increase in OEM total commercial sales was driven by increases in demand to 
support aircraft production for general aviation, wide-body and narrow-body aircraft, as an improving supply chain has allowed us to 
deliver parts that were previously held because our customers were experiencing bottlenecks in other areas of their supply chains.

(1)

(1)

(1)
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Net Acquisition Sales

Net acquisition sales of $12.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025 is made up of AAI which was acquired on August 26, 
2024. This represents 13.7% of the increase in total net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 compared to the three months 
ended March 31, 2024.

Gross Profit and Cost of Sales

Cost of sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 increased $7.5 million, or 15.9%, to $54.9 million compared to $47.4 million 
for the three months ended March 31, 2024. Cost of sales and the related percentage of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 
2025 and 2024 were as follows (in thousands except for percentages):

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   Change  % Change  

Cost of sales - excluding costs below  $ 53,262  $ 45,756  $ 7,506  16.4%
% of net sales   46.4%  49.8%     

Amortization of intangible and other long-term assets   1,152   855    297   34.7%
% of net sales   1.0%  0.9%     

Acquisition and facility integration costs   539    800    (261)  (32.6)%
% of net sales   0.5%  0.9%     

Total cost of sales  $ 54,953
  $ 47,411

  $ 7,542  15.9%
% of net sales   47.9%  51.6%     

Gross profit (Net sales less Total cost of sales)  $ 59,706  $ 44,433  $ 15,273  34.4%
Gross profit percentage (Gross profit / Net sales)   52.1%   48.4%     
 

Cost of sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 decreased 3.7% as a percentage of net sales to 47.9% from 51.6% in the 
comparable period last year. This decrease in cost of sales is primarily attributable to our operating leverage and execution of strategic 
value drivers, partially offset by higher amortization expense for intangible and other long-term assets.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses 

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $10.2 million to $33.1 million, or 28.9% as a percentage of net sales, for the 
three months ended March 31, 2025 from $22.9 million, or 24.9% as a percentage of net sales, for the three months ended March 31, 
2024. Selling, general and administrative expenses and the related percentage of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 
and 2024 were as follows (amounts in thousands except for percentages): 

 
  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024   Change   % Change  

Selling, general and administrative expenses - excluding 
   costs below  $ 18,246  $ 13,706  $ 4,540   33.1%

% of net sales   15.9%  14.9%      
Amortization of intangible and other long-term assets   8,408   6,411   1,997   31.1%

% of net sales   7.3%  7.0%      
Stock-based compensation expense   3,089   87   3,002  NM  

% of net sales   2.7%  0.1%      
Acquisition and facility integration costs   443    667    (224)   (33.6)%

% of net sales   0.4%  0.7%      
Research and development expenses   2,916   2,029   887    43.7%

% of net sales   2.6%  2.2%      
Total selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 33,102  $ 22,900  $ 10,202   44.6%

% of net sales   
28.9

%  
24.9

%      
(1) NM - not meaningful.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by 4.0% as a percentage of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 
when compared to the same period in 2024. This was primarily driven by stock-based compensation expense, research and development 
expenses, amortization of intangible and other long-term assets, and infrastructure costs related to being a public company.

(1)
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Transaction Expenses

Transaction expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 were $0.5 million and $0.2 million, respectively. Transaction 
costs can fluctuate depending on the size and number of acquisitions in each year.

Operating Income

Operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2025, was $26.1 million, or 22.8% as a percentage of net sales, compared to 
$21.4 million, or 23.3% as a percentage of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2024. The increase in operating income is due 
to the factors discussed above.

Interest Expense

Interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2025 decreased $11.3 million, or 63.6%, to $6.5 million compared to $17.7 
million for the three months ended March 31, 2024. This decrease was attributable to the repayment of $284.6 million aggregate 
principal amount of the Company's Credit Agreement debt in May 2024 with a portion of the proceeds from our IPO and lower interest 
rates, partially offset by interest on the August 26, 2024 borrowing of the $360.0 million incremental term loan for the acquisition of 
AAI, of which $330.0 million of the outstanding term loans were repaid on December 15, 2024 with the proceeds from our Follow-on 
Offering and our cash from operations.

Income Tax Provision

The income tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $4.4 million compared to $1.4 million for the three months 
ended March 31, 2024. The increase in income tax provision was primarily driven by an increase in the Company's earnings in 2025 
compared to 2024. 

Net Income

Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $15.3 million, or 13.4% as a percentage of net sales, compared to net 
income for the three months ended March 31, 2024 of $2.2 million, or 2.4% as a percentage of net sales. The improvement in results is 
primarily due to the factors discussed above.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following table summarizes our capitalization as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 (in thousands, unless otherwise 
indicated):
 

  March 31, 2025   December 31, 2024  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 80,498   $ 54,066  
Debt:       

Credit Agreement debt (including current portion)   281,366    281,366  
Less: unamortized debt issuance costs   (3,879 )   (4,073 )
Finance lease liabilities (including current portion)   3,347    3,402  

Total debt   280,834    280,695  
Stockholders' equity   1,106,654    1,088,505  
Total capitalization (debt plus equity)   1,387,488    1,369,200  
Total debt to total capitalization   20 %  21 %

 
Our principal historical liquidity requirements have been for acquisitions, capital expenditures, servicing indebtedness and working 
capital needs. We fund our investing activities primarily from cash provided by our operating and financing activities. As of March 31, 
2025, we had availability of $100 million of a delayed draw term loan commitment and a $50 million revolving line of credit. Based on 
our current outlook, we believe that net cash provided by operating activities and available borrowings under our Credit Agreement will 
be sufficient to fund our cash requirements for at least the next twelve months. As we continue to expand our business, including by any 
acquisitions we may make, we may in the future require additional working capital for increased costs. See “Credit Agreement” (below) 
for additional detail regarding our financing activities.

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities in the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was $28.4 million and $10.8 million, 
respectively. The $17.5 million increase was primarily driven by an increase in net income of $13.1 million. Changes in certain other 
working capital accounts drove the remainder of the increase for the three months ended March 31, 2025. 
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Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities in the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 of $1.8 million and $2.4 million, respectively, 
related to capital expenditures.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities in the three months ended March 31, 2025 of $0.1 million related to financing leases. Net cash used 
in financing activities in the three months ended March 31, 2024 was principally related to payments on our Credit Agreement of $1.7 
million.

Credit Agreement

The Company’s long-term debt consists primarily of borrowings under its Credit Agreement.

On March 26, 2024, the Credit Agreement was amended to extend the termination date of the delayed draw term loan commitment by 
approximately nine months, extending it from April 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. 
On April 10, 2024, the Company amended the Credit Agreement to permit certain non-pro rata open market purchases of term loans 
pursuant to open market purchases. In addition, the Company also entered into that certain Master Open Market Purchase Agreement, by 
and between affiliates of lender and the Company (Master Open Market Purchase Agreement) to repurchase term loans on a non-pro 
rata basis subject to certain conditions as set forth therein.

On May 3, 2024, the Company used a portion of the net proceeds from its IPO to repay $284.6 million aggregate principal amount of
term loans under its Credit Agreement plus accrued interest of $0.3 million. The Company wrote-off $0.8 million in unamortized debt 
issuance costs and expensed $0.8 million in refinancing costs associated with the amendment of the Credit Agreement during the three 
and six months ended June 30, 2024.

On May 10, 2024, the Credit Agreement was amended to extend the maturity date to May 10, 2030 from April 2, 2026 and reduce the 
applicable margin by between 2.0 and 2.5 percentage points based on the Company’s leverage ratio. At the Company’s election, interest 
on loans will accrue at the SOFR rate plus the applicable margin of 4.75% or at the base rate plus the applicable margin of 3.75% as 
long as the Company maintains a leverage ratio of less than 5.5 to 1. The Company also increased the existing availability under its 
delayed draw term loan commitment to $100 million, which terminates if not drawn upon by May 10, 2026. In addition, the existing 
revolving line of credit under the Credit Agreement was replaced with a new revolving credit commitment of $50 million. The unused 
portion of the revolving line of credit carries a commitment fee of 0.375%. Loans outstanding under the revolving line of credit, if any, 
mature on May 10, 2029. The Company capitalized approximately $0.9 million in debt issuance costs associated with the amendment 
during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024.

On August 26, 2024, the Credit Agreement was amended to make available to the Company an incremental term loan in an aggregate 
principal amount equal to $360 million for purposes of (i) paying a portion of the consideration payable by it pursuant to the terms of 
that certain purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which the Company agreed to purchase from AAI Parent all the 
issued and outstanding equity interests of AAI, (ii) paying fees and expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing, and (iii) 
otherwise to fund working capital and general corporate purposes. 

On December 17, 2024, the Company used the net proceeds from its Follow-on Offering and cash from operations to repay $330.0 
million aggregate principal amount of term loans under its Credit Agreement plus accrued interest of $1.5 million. The Company wrote-
off $4.8 million in unamortized debt issuance costs as a result.

At March 31, 2025, there was $281.4 million outstanding under the Credit Agreement, and there remained availability of $100.0 million 
in delayed draw term loan commitments and $50.0 million in revolving line of credit.

In connection with the pending LMB acquisition expected to close in the third quarter of 2025, we entered into the Commitment Letter. 
See above under “—Recent Developments.”
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Other Obligations and Commitments

We have future obligations under various contracts relating to debt and interest payments, finance and operating leases and our post-
retirement benefit plan. During the three months ended March 31, 2025, there were no material changes to these obligations, other than 
the pending LMB acquisition discussed under “—Recent Developments”. For a description of our other obligations and commitments, 
see our December 31, 2024 consolidated financial statements reported in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 
ended December 31, 2024, filed on March 31, 2025.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of March 31, 2025, we did not have any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in Regulation S-K, that have or are reasonably 
likely to have a current or future effect on our financial condition, results of operations, or cash flows.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Our condensed consolidated unaudited financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. GAAP for interim financial 
statements and include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. Often, management’s judgment is needed in the selection and 
application of certain accounting policies and methods. However, investors are cautioned that the sensitivity of financial statements to 
these methods, assumptions and estimates could create materially different results under different conditions or using different 
assumptions.

A complete and comprehensive discussion of our most critical accounting policies that require management to make judgments about 
matters that are inherently uncertain was included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 
Operations– Critical Accounting Estimates disclosed in Item 7 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 
2024 which was filed on March 31, 2025. Refer to Note 2, Basis of Presentation, of the notes to the condensed consolidated financial 
statements included herein for updates to disclosures of accounting standards recently adopted or required to be adopted in the future.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We present below certain financial information based on our EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin. References 
to “EBITDA” mean earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, references to “Adjusted EBITDA” mean EBITDA 
plus, as applicable for each relevant period, certain adjustments as set forth in the reconciliations of net income to EBITDA and 
Adjusted EBITDA, and references to “Adjusted EBITDA Margin” refer to Adjusted EBITDA divided by net sales. EBITDA, Adjusted 
EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are not measurements of financial performance under U.S. GAAP. We present EBITDA, 
Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin because we believe they are useful indicators for evaluating operating performance. 
In addition, our management uses Adjusted EBITDA to review and assess the performance of the management team in connection with 
employee incentive programs and to prepare its annual budget and financial projections. Moreover, our management uses Adjusted 
EBITDA of target companies to evaluate acquisitions.

Although we use EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin as measures to assess the performance of our business 
and for the other purposes set forth above, the use of non-GAAP financial measures as analytical tools has limitations, and you should 
not consider any of them in isolation, or as a substitute for analysis of our results of operations as reported in accordance with U.S. 
GAAP. Some of these limitations are:

•EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin do not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash 
requirements, necessary to service interest payments on our indebtedness;

•although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be 
replaced in the future, and the cash requirements for such replacements are not reflected in EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and 
Adjusted EBITDA Margin;

•EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin exclude the cash expense we have incurred to integrate acquired 
businesses into our operations, which is a necessary element of certain of our acquisitions;

•the omission of the substantial amortization expense associated with our intangible assets further limits the usefulness of EBITDA, 
Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin; and

•EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin do not include the payment of taxes, which is a necessary element of 
our operations.

Because of these limitations, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin should not be considered as measures of cash 
available to us to invest in the growth of our business. Management compensates for these limitations by not viewing EBITDA, 
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Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin in isolation and specifically by using other U.S. GAAP measures, such as net sales 
and operating profit, to measure our operating performance. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin are not 
measurements of financial performance under U.S. GAAP, and they should not be considered as alternatives to net income or cash flow 
from operations determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Our calculations of EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA 
Margin may not be comparable to the calculations of similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

The following table sets forth a reconciliation of net income to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin for the 
three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands unless otherwise indicated):
 
 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  
  2025   2024  

Net income  $ 15,316   $ 2,249  
Adjustments:       

Interest expense, net   6,459    17,734  
Income tax provision   4,369    1,374  

Operating income   26,144    21,357  
Depreciation   2,899    2,678  
Amortization   9,560    7,265  

EBITDA   38,603    31,300  
Adjustments:       

Transaction expenses   460    176  
Stock-based compensation   3,089    87  
Acquisition and facility integration costs   981    1,467  

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 43,133   $ 33,030  
Net sales  $ 114,659   $ 91,844  
Net income margin   13.4 %  2.4 %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin   37.6 %  36.0 %

 

(1)Represents third party transaction-related costs for acquisitions comprising deal fees, legal, financial and tax due diligence expenses, and valuation costs 
that are required to be expensed as incurred.
(2)Represents the non-cash compensation expense recognized by the Company for equity awards.
(3)Represents costs incurred to integrate acquired businesses and product lines into our operations, facility relocation costs and other acquisition-related 
costs.

JOBS Act Election

We are currently an “emerging growth company,” as defined in the JOBS Act. Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can 
delay adopting new or revised accounting standards until such time as those standards apply to private companies. We have elected to 
use this extended transition period for complying with new or revised accounting standards that have different effective dates for public 
and private companies until the earlier of the date we (i) are no longer an emerging growth company or (ii) affirmatively and irrevocably 
opt out of the extended transition period provided in the JOBS Act. As a result, our financial statements may not be comparable to 
companies that comply with new or revised accounting pronouncements as of public company effective dates.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The Company's market risks are described more fully within Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk in Part II, Item 
7A of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, filed on March 31, 2025. These market risks have not 
materially changed for the three months ended March 31, 2025.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

We completed our initial public offering on April 29, 2024 and as such are required to comply with the SEC’s rules in Section 302 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, requiring our management to certify financial and other information in our quarterly and annual reports and 
provide an annual management report on the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting. Though we will be required to 
disclose material changes made to our internal controls and procedures on a quarterly basis, we will not be required to make our first 
assessment of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting under Section 404 until our second annual report on Form 
10-K after we became a public company.

(1)

(2)

(3)
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Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the three months ended 
March 31, 2025 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial 
reporting.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

None.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the risk factors disclosed in Part I, Item 1A of 
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, filed on March 31, 2025.
 

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities 

Not applicable.

 Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.

Item 5. Other Information

Securities Trading Plans of Directors or Executive Officers 

(c) During the three months ended March 31, 2025, none of our directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) adopted, terminated or modified a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or any “non-Rule 10b5-1 
trading agreement” (as defined in Item 408(c) of Regulation S-K).
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Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit
Number  Description

3.1  Certificate of Incorporation of Loar Holdings Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's Amendment 
No. 1 to Registration Statement on Form S-1 filed on April 17, 2024).

3.2  By laws of Loar Holdings Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company's Amendment No. 1 to Registration 
Statement on Form S-1 filed on April 17, 2024).

 
10.1  Put Option, dated February 20, 2025, by Loar Group Inc. with Ace Aèro Partenaires, Ace LMB Fund, Tikehau Investment 

Management, Thomas Bernard, Amundi Private equity Funds, and certain other persons (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on February 25, 2025).

10.2  Form of Warranty Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K/A 
filed on February 25, 2025).

10.3  Form of Securities Purchase Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Company's Current Report on 
Form 8-K/A filed on February 25, 2025).

10.4  Incremental Term Facility Commitment Letter, dated February 20, 2025, by Loar Group Inc. with Blackstone Alternative 
Credit Advisors LP (on behalf of the funds, accounts and clients managed, advised or sub-advised by it or its affiliates) 
(incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on February 25, 2025).

31.1*  Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2*  Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1*  Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2*  Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

 
101.INS  Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because XBRL tags 

are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.
101.SCH  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema With Embedded Linkbase Documents
104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
 
 
 

* Filed herewith.
 
 
 
 

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2000178/000119312524098495/d551112dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2000178/000119312524098495/d551112dex32.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2000178/000119312525035149/d925976dex101.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2000178/000119312525035149/d925976dex102.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2000178/000119312525035149/d925976dex103.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/2000178/000119312525035149/d925976dex104.htm
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
  Loar Holdings Inc.
    
Date: May 13, 2025  By: /s/ Glenn D'Alessandro
   Glenn D’Alessandro
   Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer
   (principal financial and accounting officer)
    
 





 
 

Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 

 
I, Dirkson Charles, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Loar Holdings Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary 
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the 
period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known 
to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. [Omitted];

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such 
evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent 
functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
         
May 13, 2025 By: /s/ Dirkson Charles
  Dirkson Charles
  President, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Co-Chairman

(Principal Executive Officer)
 
 
 





 
Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Glenn D’Alessandro, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Loar Holdings Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary 
to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the 
period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as 
defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known 
to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. [Omitted];

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such 
evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the 
registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially 
affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial 
reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent 
functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting 
which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial 
information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 
registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

 
         
May 13, 2025 By: /s/ Glenn D’Alessandro
  Glenn D’Alessandro
  Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
 





 
Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Loar Holdings Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended March 31, 
2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Dirkson Charles, President, Chief 
Executive Officer and Executive Co-Chairman of the Company, do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.
 
         
May 13, 2025 By: /s/ Dirkson Charles
  Dirkson Charles
  President, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Co-Chairman

(Principal Executive Officer)
 





 
Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Loar Holdings Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarterly period ended March 31, 
2025, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Glenn D’Alessandro, Chief Financial 
Officer of the Company, do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.
 
         
May 13, 2025 By: /s/ Glenn D’Alessandro
  Glenn D'Alessandro
  Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
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